Public Perceptions on Turkish Foreign Policy

Kadir Has University
Center for Turkish Studies

Public Perceptions on
Turkish Foreign Policy

Quantitative Research Report

18 May 2016 | Istanbul



Public Perceptions on Turkish Foreign Policy-2

AKADEMETRE - RESEARCH AND STRATEGIC PLANNING

)
g@i
'Mh)
BUREAU

Giivenilir Arastirma Belgesi
Tarkiye Aragtirmacilar Dernegi tarafindan
belirlenen standartlara uyan Bureau
Veritas tarafindan denetlenen arastirma
sirketlerine verilen resmi belgedir.

|ESOMAR

MEMBER

Akademetre Research & Strategic Planning
is a member of:
Tiirkiye Arastirmacilari Dernegi,
ESOMAR European Society for Opinion and Marketing Research

Akademetre Research & Strategic Planning
provides research and services in accordance with the standards of:
GAB 2014 |BV Trusted Research Document
ISO 2012 Quality Management System

Akademetre Research & Strategic Planning

implements international scientific and ethical rules; following standards set by national and international institutions and
professional associations while conducting marketing and social research.



Purpose

Method

Purpose of the Study

Research Method

Data Collection Technique

Universe

Sample

Public Perceptions on Turkish Foreign Policy-3

General Framework

: Revealing the public opinion on Turkish
foreign policy

: Quantitative Research

: Face to face interviews based on a pre-prepared
questionnaire

: Turkey-wide representation; 18 years and older,
Istanbul, Ankara, Konya, Bursa, Kocaeli, Izmir,
Aydin, Manisa, Tekirdag, Balikesir, Adana,
Antalya, Hatay, Zonguldak, Samsun, Kastamonu,
Kayseri, Kirikkale, Trabzon, Gaziantep, Diyarbakir,
Mardin, Malatya, Bitlis, Erzurum and Agri
provinces, representing IBBS Level 2

: 1.000

Schedule

Fieldwork
Data Control and Analysis
Reporting

: 1 April 2016 - 11 April 2016
: 12 April 2016 - 20 April 2016
: 21 April 2016 - 5 May 2016
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Demographics

Gender Distribution Marital Status

2016 2016
2015 2015
2013 2013

® Married B Single
B Female m Male
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Demographics

Age Education
Average
Age 39,1 40,1 38,8
47,9
100% -
Elementary
42,2
90% - ® Ages 65 School
and 42,3
80% - above
B Ages 55- 34,1
70% - 64
High School 33,5
60% - Ages 45-
54 30,4
50% -
o ® Ages 35- 16,9
40% - 44 Bachelor's
22,7
30% - 22,8 Degree
() 24,8 25,2 Ages 25- - 25,3
20% 34 1
i 1,1
10% Ages 18-
24 Postgraduate | 1,6
0%
2016 2015 2013 2,0

m2016 =2015 ®2013



Percentages exceed 100% because
of multiple responses.
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Access to Information

Which of the following information sources do you consult for receiving

news about Turkish Foreign Policy?

93,2
Television 86,3

Newspaper

Internet News Portals
Radio

Social Networks
Social Circle
Magazine

Academic Publications

m2016 2015 ®2013
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Agenda

What is the most important issue of Turkish Foreign Policy recently?

Counterterrorism
Syrian Conflict
65,5

Relations with Israel

Relations with Russia

ISIS Threat 3,8

4,6
The Refugee Issue 2,2

2,8
Relations with the EU 4,1
3,8

m2016 2015 w2013
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Foreign Policy Image

Which one of the following represents Turkey best?
Turkey is a(n)...

37,5

Islamic Country 45,5

37,0
European Country
Middle Eastern Country
Mediterranean Country
Balkan Country

Caucasian Country

Black Sea Country

m2016 2015 ®2013
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Foreign Policy Image

In terms of regional distribution, Turkey is firstly a(n)...

Black Sea Region

. 2016 2015 2013
Marmara Region (60) (51) (65)
2016 2015 2013 46,7
(404) (421) (398) European country
- -_54,2'1 P e 30,0
European country 32,3 \.\ _ ) . lslamic country 49,0 J
"ty 415 eyt N
T e [ g R ' P 21,7 o] ¥ g A
Islamic country_ 385 Y e ’ ot Mrd(ilcfuﬁtaris}srp‘ il W 2rs o’ Eastern Anatolia Region
36,9 PN | - o 154 m2016 2016 2015 2013
T - & o . i o
Middle Eastern country 2 e y e : Me‘i‘girr:?r;ean 2015V . (53) (41) (}3)
m2016 W2015 g Central Anatolia Region - - 2013 Islamic country 41‘,‘57512 2
Mediterranean country |-=3,8 3 ) T "r" N | 2016 2015 2013 .. { 9 358
7 2013 F i (170) (171) (172) Middle Eastern country 19,5 358
: L‘ N ’ Midfjle Eastern country i European country 21%’48,4
Aqg_é_an Region - ! Islamic country 62,0 ]
2016 ,2.015 2013 L; \ » ~Mediterranean-country 7 #2016
(131) (1'45) (139) A European country \ 7 \ /
) Salkan countr —Southeastern Anatolia Region .
Islamic country y | 2016 2015 2013 ~ ',_.
Mediterranean.country (72) (67) (65) o~ ] A /) .
Middle Eastern country Black Sea codﬁfryx Islamic country
L, . N ) " Middle Eastern
European country ’ »Medlterranean Reglo,n ' - country
Ny 2016 2015 2013\ J European country
Balkan country ~(110) (104) (108) -
464 Mediterranean
Islamic country 41,37 country
40,7
European country Black Sea country
Middle Eastern country
Mediterranean country
Balkan country ®2016
2015
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Foreign Policy-Making

Which of the following individuals or
institutions are active in implementing
foreign policy in Turkey?

Minister of Foreign
Affairs

Government
Prime Minister
President

Embassies

National Intelligence
Organisation

The Presidents'
Advisors

Chief of General Staff

Prime Ministers'
Advisors

m2016 2015

®2013

Which of the following individuals
or institutions should contribute to
the making of Turkish Foreign
Policy?

Ministry of Foreign Affairs
Turkish General Staff

President

National Intelligence
Organisation

Government

Prime Minister

Non-Governmental
Organisations

Media

Private Sector

m2016 2015

®2013

Percentages exceed 100% because of multiple answers.
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Foreign Policy-Making

61,9

Strengthening of political 53,0

relations with other countries

Economic aid to other countries

Sanctions of diplomatic and
economic nature

Mediating between countries

Strengthening of economic
relations with other countries

Public Diplomacy activities

Use of military force

Playing a more active role in
international institutions

m2016 2015 ®2013

Percentages exceed 100% because of Values below 9,4% are
multiple responses. omitted from the graph.
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Representation in Foreign Policy

What should be the main duties/functions of Turkish Ambassadors abroad?

65,7
Development of relations with the host country

and contibuting to the resolution of problems

62,2
Representation and promotion of Turkey

Dealing with the problems of Turkish citizens in
their place of duty

Improving relations with other embassies

10,7
10,5
11,5

Gathering intelligence from the host country

m2016 2015 ®2013

Percentages exceed 100% because
of multiple responses.
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Perceptions of Friendship

Which country is Turkey’s closest ‘friend’?

59.3
Azerbaijan

No friends

USA
Saudi Arabia

TRNC

Pakistan

Bosnia-
Herzegovina

Iran

m2016 =2015 m2013
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Threat Perceptions

Which country or countries constitute the most severe threat to Turkey?

44.1
USA 35.3
41.7
. 34.9
Russia 10.2
10.6
Syria ot 30.4 2,7% of the public state
23.9 that there are no threats
against Turkey.
26 g y.
Israel 42.6
37.1
9.8
Armenia 20.3
7.2
7.3
Iran 14.8
18.4
5.7
Iraq 10.9
13.5

m2016 m2015 m2013
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Perceptions of Cooperation

With which country or countries Turkey should cooperate
in implementing its foreign policy?

48,5
Azerbaijan

Alone

Turkic republics

Muslim countries

The EU

The USA

Russia

m2016 ®m2015 ®m2013
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Perceptions of Cooperation

In which regions Turkey should adopt a more active foreign policy?

The Middle East 55,0
Europe
Caucasus

The Black Sea
The Balkans
Far East - China

Latin America

Africa

Percentages exceed 100% because of multiple responses.
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Relations with the EU

Do you want Turkey to become a member of the EU?

Yes

Yes, 61.8

No

2016 Undecided

m2013 ®2015
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Relations with the EU

When Turkey can be a full member of the
Do you think that the EU is behaving credibly EU?

and sincerely towards Turkey?
8,1 Yrs*15,5 Yrs* 11,8 Yrs*

100%
90% E never
2016 BEPc 80%
70% more than 20
years
60%
50% ®in 11-20 years
2015 il | e
40%
O,
30% #in 5-10 years
20%
10%
2013 [N ° B less than 5
0% years

2016 2015 2013

EYes m Neither Yes nor No ®No

*Those say ‘never’ are not
included in the projected time.



2016

2015

2013

Do you think that Turkey’s
membership to the EU is being
blocked?

EYes ENo

3 out of 5 people think that
Turkey’s membership to the EU
is being blocked.
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Relations with the EU

Why do you think that the EU is blocking
Turkey’s membership?

59,4
Religious and identity
differences 46,2
44,6
Turkey's economic
problems
Democracy and human 59
rights !
10,5
6,3
The size Olf Turkey S 3,9 0,2% in 2016,
population 11,0% in 2015 and
6,0 4,9% in 2013 did not

] state an opinion.

B

The Cyprus Dispute 0,8 Values below 5,7%

are omitted from the
2’ 2 graph.

2013 2015 2016
Base
762 725 559



2016

2015

2013

Will the EU membership be
beneficial to Turkey?

30,1

28,8

29,7

BYes ®No ®No Opinion
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Relations with the EU

How will Turkey benefit from EU membership?

77,5
Economic standards will improve 64,4
59,2
47,9
Democracy will improve

41,0
30,9

29,3

39,9

Human rights will spread

There will be free movement

24,4

and travel 24,8
Turkey will benefit from the EU 20,3
funds
It will be easier to find a job 1189'06
abroad 14,0’
16,8
Domestic security will improve 11,6
8,4
Turkey will become more 16,4

effective in international...

m2016 =2015 ®2013

2013 2015 2016
Base
608 528 537

Percentages exceed 100%
because of multiple
responses.
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Relations with the EU

. . How will the EU benefit from Turkey’s membership?
Do you think Turkey’s membership

would be beneficial to the EU?

Multiculturalism

2016 35,4 Young labour force

A large market

More security

2015 20,1

Access to energy
resources

Playing a more active
role in the near abroad

2013 21,8
Being more active in 139
international relations 12.0
EYes mNo HNo Opinion _ 10.6
Resolution of the '

refugee problem 0,2
2016 2015 m®m2013

2013 2015 2016
Base
625 639 462

Percentages exceed
100% because of
multiple responses.
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Relations with the EU

How do you assess privileged partnership as an alternative to full EU
membership?

__________________________________________

2016: %23,8

v iti
ery POSIHIVe 2015: %22,8

Positive

Neither positive nor 54,5
negative 45 5
. 2016: %21,7
Negative

2015: %31,7

Very negative
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Relations with the EU

Which one of the following could be an alternative to the EU Membership?

19,8
Improving relations with
NATO-USA
. . 17,6
Playing a more active role !
in the Organization for 19,7% of the respondents stated
Islamic Cooperation that there is no alternative to the EU
membership and the accession
Strategic cooperation process should continue; while
with Russia 9,9% stated that Turkey should not
join any union.
It should establish a
Turkic Union 2,1% stated no opinion.
6,8
Joining the Shanghai 4,9

Cooperation Organization

m2016 2015 ®=2013
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Relations with the EU

How do you assess the refugee deal between Turkey and the EU?

Positive; 21,7

No opinion;
21,3

Negative; 57,0
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Relations with the EU

Why do you think the refugee deal Why do you think the refugee deal between
between Turkey and the EU is positive? Turkey and the EU is negative?

It will increase the number

It will provide funds to
Turkey 57,6 of immigrants in Turkey 58,2
It will prevent illegal 47 9 The number of |_’efugees will 48,8
immigration ’ create economic problems
It will improve the living EU will not hold its promise
conditions of Syrian regarding the re-admission 31,9
immigrants of refugees
. ' Such a deal over refugees
It will relnwgorate Turkey's is neither moral nor 20,2
accession process to the EU humanitarian
It will provide visa-free \
It violates international law 5,8 Values below 5,8% are

omitted from the graph.

travel for the Turkish
citizens travelling to Europe

Base:217 Base:570

Percentages exceed 100% because of multiple responses.
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Relations with Cyprus

What do you think about the Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus in its relations with Turkey?

It is an indispensable, brother-country 56,|

56,0

It is a strategic base in the
Mediterranean

It is a wieght on Turkey's back

It is a diplomatic trump card against
Greece

It may be given away as a concession
in exchange of EU membership

m2016 =2015 ®=2013

Percentages exceed 100% because
of multiple responses.
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Relations with Cyprus

Under which condition(s) Turkey should recognize the Republic of Cyprus?

48,5

If the Cyprus dispute is resolved
43,8

If the Aegean islands and
continental shelf problems are
resolved

0,6% of
participants in
2016, 20,1% in
2015, and 9,7%
in 2013 did not
state an opinion.

If two states are established on
the island

In exchange of EU membership

It should be recognized
immediately, without conditions

Values below 9,1%
are omitted from the

It should not be recognized under
graph.

any circumstances

m2016 #2015 ®2013

Percentages exceed 100%
because of multiple responses.
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Relations with Greece

What is the most important problem
between Turkey and Greece?

Are there any problems between Turkey

42,8
and Greece? Cyprus dispute
33,4
2016 Border problems
Militarization of the Aegean
2015 islands
2013 Minority problems
Values below 3,0%
7,3 are omitted from

the graph.
B Yes, there are ®No, there are not

m2016 =2015 ®=2013
2013 2015 2016

Base
494 535 596
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Relations with Russia

How do you define the relations between Russia and Turkey?

There is very close
cooperation

There is cooperation
There is neither
cooperation nor problem

42,1
There are problems

It is hostile

m2016 ®=2015
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Relations with Russia

Do you support Turkey’s shooting down of a Russian aircraft in Syria?

I do not support,

41.8

I support,

58.2
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Relations with Russia

Why do you support Turkey’s shooting
down of a Russian aircraft in Syria?

We have shown that we

are a strong state 57,6

We have to protect our

borders 54,1

Values belwo 34,5% are
omitted from the graph.

We protected the rights

of Turcomans 34,5
Percentages
exceed 100%
because of
multiple
responses.

582

Base :

Why do you oppose Turkey’s shooting
down of a Russian aircraft in Syria?

It was a disproportionate

reaction 57,7

Turkey was unjust

Russia is a big power

It complicates the
situation of Turcomans

Border violation was
insignificant

3,1

Values below 3,1% are
omitted from the graph.

Base : 418
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Relations with the USA

What are the most important areas of cooperation between Turkey and the

USA?
46,1
Military cooperation 38,8
44,3
42,7
Economic cooperation 41,8

39,0

Counterterrorism
0,5% of the

responders in 2016,
9,6% in 2015, and
8,6% in 2013 stated
that they do not have
an opinion.

Turkey's accession to the EU

Balancing against Russia

Energy security

Values below 2,9% are

Re-shaping of the Middle East after the Arab omitted from the graph.
Spring

Percentages exceed
100% because of
multiple responses.

The Future of Afghanistan

Resolution of the Cyprus dispute

2013 2015 2016

Base m 2016 2015 m2013

743 698 1000
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Relations with the USA

What are the most important

Are there any problems between Turkey problems between Turkey and the
and the USA? USA?

Counterterrorism 72,2

2016 The future of Iraq

US policies towards the Kurds
in the Middle East

Intervention against ISIS

2015 Syrian conflict

Armenian allegations
Israel-Palestine issue
Refugees

2013
Human rights

Cyprus

EYes, there are E No, there are not 22016 ®2015 m2013 Va/uesot;sg;vdZIf,riiﬁ qu

graph.

2013 2015 2016

467 407 529 Percentages exceed
100% because of
multiple responses.

Base
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Relations with the USA

How do you charcaterize the USA in its relations with Turkey?

- 41,6
Unreliable country

Colonist country
+
Strategic count_li_y

Military ally

Hostile countty

0,2% of responders in 2016,
2,4% in 2015, and 2,5% in
2013 stated that they do not
have an opinion.

Friendly country

Self-interesté&d
country

m2016 =2015 ®m2013

67,1% of the responders see the USA
as unreliable, colonist,

Hostile and self-interested; while
32,7% see it as a strategic, a military
ally and a friendly country.

- Negative

4+ Positive Assessment
Assessment

%

67,1

%

32,7
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Relations with International Organizations

Do you think that Turkey’s membership to NATO should continue?

t 2016 73,6
There has been

l 2015 67,1
increasing support

I\tember 2013 72,0 for the continuation
of Turkey’s NATO

t membership since
anuary 2013 66,1 2010.

t 2011 61,5

2010 52,8

mYes, it should ® No, it should not

Data belonging to previous years are taken
from research conducted for Kadir Has
University.
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Relations with the Middle East

Do you find Turkey’s policies in the face of recent developments
in the Middle East successful?

2016

2015

November
2013

January 2013

2011

mYes, I find them successful

® No, I find them unsuccessful

B I find them neither successful nor unsuccessful
B Not following/interested

Data belonging to previous
years is taken from research
conducted for Kadir Has
University.



Public Perceptions on Turkish Foreign Policy-37

Relations with the Middle East

Do you find Turkey’s policies in the face of recent developments
in Syria successful?

2016

2015

2013

m Successful m Neither successful nor unsuccessful M Unsuccessful
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Relations with the Middle East

What kind of policy Turkey should implement regarding
Syria?

42,6
It should stay neutral and do not intervene at

31,6
all

41,7

Is should help the immigrants only

It should support the international sanctions
against the Assad regime

It should provide support in the case of an
international military intervention

It should support armed rebel forces 0,1% stated that they
do not have an
opinion.

Values below 5,5%
are omitted from the
graph.

It should engage in a unilateral military

intervention




2016

2015

EYes

No

B No idea
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Relations with the Middle East

Does ISIS constitute a threat to Turkey?

2016

2015

HYes No B No idea
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Relations with the Middle East

What kind of policy should Turkey pursue against ISIS?

It should allow the coalition forces to use the 41,0

Incirlik Airbase

It should provide support to the coalition forces
by air strikes

It should support the Kurdish groups

It should follow developments from a distance
46,6

It should conduct a land operation

0,4% did not state an
opinion.

It should support other armed groups

Values below 4,7%
are omitted from the
graph.

m2016 ®2015
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Relations with the Middle East

What kind of policy should Turkey pursue

To what extent are you content with the towards refugees?

Syrian immigrants in our country?

It should stop the immigrant

intake 45,2

I am content;
10,5

It should enact a quota on
the number of immigrants
I am neither

ontent nor

iscontent;
31,8 It should accept the

immigrants regardless of
their numbers

It should re-admit the
immigrants fleeing to
Greece, as the EU deal

I am requests

discontent;
57,7 0,2% stated

It shogl_d imprqve the living 2.9 that they do not
conditions of immigrants ! have an opinion.

Values below 2,9%
are omitted from the
graph.



Do you support the normalization of
relations between Turkey and Israel?

No Idea;
17,9
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Relations with the Middle East

What should Turkey’s role be in the
Arab-Israeli dispute?

52,8
It should act as an
impartial mediator

It should not
intervene at all

It should support the
Arab policy

It should support the
Israeli policy

m2016 ®2015



Which country has the most influence in shaping the future of the Middle East after the Arab Spring?

USA

Saudi Arabia

Turkey

Russia

Israel

Iran

Egypt

Syria
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18.4
13.6
8.8
2.6
11.2
15.6
23.8
10.4
3.2
4.7
4.9
8.7
3.7
4.4
6.4
54
1.9
11.3
10
0.2
3.1
1.9

m2016 =2015 =2013

Relations with the Middle East

333

49.1
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Relations with the Middle East

How do you assess Turkey’s position in the Middle East?

49,4
It is a regional power

It is the leading state in
the region

6,2% of responders in
2016, and 14,6% of
responders in 2015
did not state an
opinion on Turkey's
position in the Middle
East.

It is not active in the
region

m2016 ®2015
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Relations with the Middle East

Do you think that Turkey can be an example or role model for Muslim countries?

2016

2015

2013

EYes, a role model ®No, not a role model



Public Perceptions on Turkish Foreign Policy-46

Overview

To what extent do you consider Turkish foreign policy successful?

Ifind it o
unsuccessful; I find it successful;
38,7 34,0

I find it neither

successful nor

unsuccessful;
27,3
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THANK YOU...

Contact Details

Kadir Has University
Kadir Has Caddesi, Cibali, 34083 iSTANBUL

Tel: +90 (212) 533 65 32
www.khas.edu.tr

£

Khasedutr Khasedutr



